House Renting
Filename: house
The Problem
After BHCSI, some of the TAs have realized that they won’t have a place to stay August 1st, since their old leases run out. Since they’ve had such a great time hanging out playing Minecraft, they figured it would be easier to play if they actually lived together! The approximate monthly rent for an apartment in the UCF area is 60 cents per square foot. In this problem, given the number of BHCSI TAs that want to rent an apartment and its square footage, you have to calculate the amount of rent each TA will pay, assuming that they all split the rent equally. Since several groups of TAs may want to share an apartment, you’ll need to make this calculation for several groups of TAs.
The Input
The first line of the input file will contain a single positive integer, n, representing the number of apartments to be rented. Each apartment will be represented by 2 lines of input. The first line of input for each apartment will be a positive integer t (t < 10), representing the number of TAs that want to share the apartment. The second line of input for each apartment will be a positive integer s (398 < s < 4000), representing the size of the house (in square feet) that the TAs intend to rent.
The Output
For each apartment output a single line with the following format.
Apartment #k: Each TA pays $X.
k represents the number of the apartment, starting at 1, and X represents the amount of rent each TA would have to pay for the apartment, per month, in dollars. X can be printed to any number of decimal places and will be considered correct if it is within 0.01 of the actual answer.
Sample Input
2
2
1000

5

2000

Sample Output
Apartment #1: Each TA pays $300.0.
Apartment #2: Each TA pays $240.0.
